

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUFKIN DIVISION**

TONY PARKER,

Plaintiff,

v.

**SHELBY COUNTY, TEXAS,
WILLIS BLACKWELL, and KOREY
MCCLURE,**

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 9:18-CV-225

**DEFENDANT WILLIS BLACKWELL’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S FIRST
AMENDED COMPLAINT AND BRIEF**

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

NOW COMES Defendant Willis Blackwell (“Defendant” or “Blackwell”), the Shelby County Sheriff, and, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6), files this, his Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint and Brief,¹ seeking dismissal of the claims brought in Plaintiff Tony Parker’s First Amended Complaint.² In support thereof, Defendant respectfully shows as follows:

SUMMARY

Sheriff Blackwell’s Motion to Dismiss should be granted for several reasons.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Plaintiff’s Causes of Action..... 2

 B. Plaintiff’s Allegations Against Blackwell 2

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 3

 A. The Standard for a Motion to Dismiss..... 3

 B. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Viable Claim Under the Fourteenth Amendment against Sheriff Blackwell. 5

 1. Plaintiff Fails to Adequately Plead a Substantive Due Process Claim Against Blackwell. 6

 2. Plaintiff Fails to Adequately Plead a Procedural Due Process Claim Against Blackwell. 10

 C. Plaintiff’s Claims for Failure to Properly Hire, Train, Discipline, or Supervise Should be Dismissed With Prejudice..... 11

 1. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Hiring Claim Against Blackwell..... 11

 2. Plaintiff Fails to Adequately Plead a Failure to Supervise, Discipline, or Train Claim against Blackwell..... 12

 D. Blackwell is Entitled to Qualified Immunity from Plaintiff’s Claims..... 16

 E. Plaintiff’s Claims for Punitive Damages Against Blackwell Should Be Dismissed. 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	16, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 4, 12, 16
<i>Backe v. LeBlanc</i> , 691 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Bd. of Regents of State College v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 10, 12, 16
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	5
<i>Blackburn v. City of Marshall</i> , 42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Board of the County Commissioners of Bryan County, OK v. Brown</i> , 117 S. Ct. 1382 (1997).....	7, 11
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	18
<i>Brumfield v. Hollins</i> , 551 F.3d 322 (5th Cir.2008)	14
<i>Champagne v. Jefferson Parish Sheriff’s Office</i> , 188 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Cinel v. Connick</i> , 15 F.3d 1338 (5th Cir. 1994)	4, 5
<i>Coleman v. Houston Ind. School Dist.</i> , 113 F.3d 528 (5th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	6
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	6
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	8
<i>Davidson v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 2012 WL 3778831 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2012).....	12
<i>Davidson v. City of Stafford</i> , 848 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Davis v. Bayless, Bayless & Stokes</i> , 70 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 1995)	4

Doe v. Taylor ISD,
 15 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1994) 8, 13

Domino v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Justice,
 239 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2001) 7, 8

Dorsey v. Portfolio Equities, Inc.,
 540 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008) 4

Dudley v. Angel,
 209 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2000) 17

E.A.F.F. v. Gonzalez,
 600 F. App’x 205 (5th Cir. 2015) 7

Elliot v. Perez,
 751 F.2d 1472 (5th Cir. 1985) 18

Estate of Davis v. City of N. Richland Hills,
 406 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2005) 13, 14

Farmer v. Brennan,
 511 U.S. 825 (1994) 7, 8

Ferrer v. Chevron Corp.,
 484 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2007) 5

Funk v. Stryker Corp.,
 631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011) 5

Gentilello v. Rege,
 623 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2010) 4

Gibbs v. Grimmerette,
 254 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2001) 7

Greene v. Greenwood Pub. Sch. Dist.,
 890 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2018) 4

Gros v. City of Grand Prairie,
 209 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2000) 11

Hardeman v. Kerr County Tex.,
 244 Fed. Appx. 593 (5th Cir. 2007) 12

Hare v. City of Corinth,
 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996) 5, 7, 8

Howard v. Fortenberry,
 723 F.2d 1206 (5th Cir. 1984) 13

Keane v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
 297 F. Supp. 2d 921 (S.D. Tex. 2004) 3

Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n,
 527 U.S. 526 (1999) 19

Leffall v. Dallas ISD,
 28 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1994) 8, 14, 15

Lewis v. City of Waxahachie,
 No. 3:10-CV-2578-N-BH, 2011 WL 7070991 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2011) 13

Lewis v. Pugh,
 289 F. App’x. 767 (5th Cir. 2008) 14

Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.,
 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009) 4

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... 16, 17

Matthews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 6, 10

McClendon v. City of Columbia,
305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002) 7

Morgan v. Gandalf, Ltd.,
165 Fed. Appx. 425 (6th Cir. 2006)..... i, 2, 3

Norris v. Hearst Trust,
500 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2007) 4

Oliver v. Scott,
276 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 2002) 13

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 4

Partridge v. Two Unknown Police Officers,
791 F.2d 1182 (5th Cir. 1986) 5

Peterson v. City of Fort Worth, Tex.,
588 F.3d 838 (5th Cir.2009) 12

Piotrowski v. City of Houston,
237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001) 14

Plumhoff v. Rickard,
572 U.S. 765 (2014)..... 17, 18

Reichle v. Howards,
566 U.S. 658 (2012)..... 16

Rome v. HCC Life Ins. Co.,
323 F.Supp.3d 862 (N.D. Tex. 2018) 4, 5

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... 17

Smith v. Wade,
461 U.S. 30 (1983)..... 19

Snyder v. Trepagnier,
142 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 1998) 11, 14

Spivey v. Robertson,
197 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 1999) 4

Stern v. Hinds County, Miss.,
436 Fed. App’x 381 (5th Cir. 2011) 13

Sullivan v. Leor Energy, LLC,
600 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2010) 5

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 4, 5

Thompson v. Upshur County, Texas,
245 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2001) 7, 8, 14

Tuchman v. DSC Comm. Corp.,
14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994) 4

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 5, 6

Walker v. Upshaw,
515 Fed. Appx. 334 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 13, 14

Wesby,
138 S.Ct..... 16, 17, 18

White v. Pauly,
137 S.Ct. 548 (2017)..... 17

Statutes

U.S. Const., Amend XIV 5

Other Authorities

5B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. 3d § 1346 (West 2006)..... i
